Disclosures in the CECO Environmental Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2007 (“Third Quarter 10-Q”) have been enhanced to
provide more detail regarding the impact of various factors. Please see page 12 of the Third Quarter 10-Q.

Page 2

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Operations, page F-5

3. Comment: We note your disclosure on page 35 that other income (expense) for the year ended December 31, 2005 included a non-cash charge of

$173,000 related to the discontinued operation of U.S. Facilities Management. Please revise your filing to present the loss within operating expenses
or explain why your current treatment is appropriate. Refer to paragraph 45 of SFAS 144.

Response: The U.S. Facilities Management fixed assets written off in 2005 were items retained from an operation that was discontinued in 1999 and
that subsequently became obsolete. We did not consider the expense material or relative to current operations and consequently classified the
impairment as other expense. In the event that expenses of this nature occur in the future, we will include a classification similar to the following:

As reported

2005   Reclass
As adjusted

2005
Net sales   $ 81,521   $ 81,521
Costs and expenses

Cost of sales, exclusive of items shown separately below   64,521   173   64,694
Selling and administrative   12,308   12,308
Depreciation and amortization   1,167   1,167

   77,996   173   78,169

Income from operations   3,525   (173)  3,352
Other expense   (900)  173   (727)
Interest expense   (2,413)   (2,413)

Income before income taxes   $ 212  $ —   $ 212

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity, page F-6

4. Comment: Please revise to disclose the accumulated balances for each classification within accumulated other comprehensive income. You may

disclose this information on the face of the balance sheet, in the statement of shareholders’ equity or in the notes the financial statements. Refer to
paragraph 26 of SFAS 130.

Response: There are two classifications within our accumulated other comprehensive income balance. The minimum pension liability is $1,283,000